
 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 

Cabinet 
 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday 6 November 2019 

Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Conference Room 1, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover, 
Hampshire, SP10 3AJ 

 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Emma Horbury - 01264 368001 
ehorbury@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
This is formal notice under The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 that part of this 
meeting may be held in private because the agenda and reports for the meeting may 
contain exempt information under Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended) and that the public interest in withholding the information 

outweighs the public interest in disclosing it. 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 

If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 

 

http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Membership of Cabinet 

 
MEMBER  WARD 
 
Councillor P North (Chairman) Bourne Valley 

Councillor N Adams-King (Vice-Chairman) Blackwater 

Councillor P Bundy Chilworth, Nursling & Rownhams 

Councillor D Drew Harewood 

Councillor M Flood Anna 

Councillor A Johnston Mid Test 

Councillor T Tasker Andover Romans 

Councillor A Ward Mid Test 

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 6 November 2019



 
 

 
Cabinet 

 
Wednesday 6 November 2019 

 
AGENDA 

 
The order of these items may change as a result of members 

of the public wishing to speak 
 
 
 

1   Apologies 
 

 

2   Public Participation 
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4   Urgent Items 
 

 

5   Minutes of the meeting held on 9 October 2019 
 

 

6   Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee: None 
 

 

7   Capital Programme Update 2019/20 to 2021/22 
 

5 - 24 

 Finance 
To provide an update on the approved Capital Programme 
and to consider new capital schemes to be added for 
2019/20 to 2020/22. 
 

 

8   Corporate Financial Monitoring 
 

25 - 48 

 Finance 
To provide an update on actual revenue income and 
expenditure against profiled budget for the first six months 
of the 2019/20 financial year to 30 September 2019. 
 

 

9   Fees and Charges 2020/21 
 

49 - 95 

 Finance 
To consider the level of charges for services provided by 
the Council in 2020/21. 
 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 6 November 2019



 
 

10   Asset Management Plan Update 
 

96 - 109 

 Finance 
To provide an update on the progress of the 2019/20 
Asset Management Plan and to consider projects to be 
included in the 2020/21 budget. 
 

 

11   Medium Term Financial Strategy 
 

110 - 141 

 Finance 
To set out the financial framework within which the 
2020/21 budget will be prepared. 
 
 

 

12   2019/20 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
Spending Protocol - Allocation of Funds 
 

142 - 158 

 Planning 
To seek approval to fund a number of projects within the 
borough from the Council’s CIL receipts following 
assessment of the bids against the criteria in the Council’s 
approved Spending Protocol. 
 

 

13   Exclusion of the Public 
 

159 - 160 

 The following item is confidential. 
 

 

14   Property Matters 
 

161 - 180 

 Finance 
To consider a Property matter. 
 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 6 November 2019



 Capital Programme Update 2019/20 to 2021/22 
 
 
Report of the Finance Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That the new capital schemes with a total cost of £2,493,800 as shown in 
Annex 1 to the report be added to the 2019/20 to 2021/22 Capital 
Programme. 

2. That the revised estimates and financing for the 2019/20 to 2021/22 
Capital Programme as shown in Annex 2 to the report, be approved. 

Recommendation to Council 
 

SUMMARY:  

 This report provides an update on the progress of the existing 2019/20 Capital 
Programme and includes forecast changes to its timescale and total cost. 

 It also puts forward proposals for new capital schemes recommended to be 
added to the Capital Programme over the period 2019/20 to 2021/22. 

 The total cost of new projects recommended for inclusion in the Capital 
Programme is £2.5M. After taking into account external funding, the net cost of 
these bids is £888,200. 

 The net cost of the capital bids is recommended to be funded from Earmarked 
Reserves and the Capital Receipts Reserve. 

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 The progress of the Capital Programme is reported to Councillors each year 
in May, November and February. 

1.2 The last update was presented on 20 May 2019 and gave details of the 
overall expenditure and financing of the Capital Programme for 2018/19 to 
2020/21. 

1.3 This report provides an update on the Capital Programme approved at that 
meeting together with proposals for new projects to be added to the 
programme. It also examines how the costs of the proposed new programme 
will be financed. 

2 New Capital Bids  

2.1 All Services were invited to submit bids for new projects to be added to the 
Capital Programme. A summary of the new projects together with a brief 
explanation of the expected outcomes from each project is shown in Annex 1. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 6 November 2019

Page 5

ITEM 7



 

2.2 All new capital schemes are considered with regard to their relative merits in 
continuing the Council’s priorities, legislative requirements, sustainability and 
a number of other factors including the level of financing available. 

2.3 All projects that were submitted are recommended to be included in the 
Capital Programme. 

3 Proposed Capital Programme 2019/20 to 2021/22 

The 2019/20 to 2020/21 Capital Programme approved in May (18/19 outturn) 
had a total cost of £23M. There have been some 
[...]
er 2019

Page 24



 Corporate Financial Monitoring 

 
 
Report of the Finance Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

That the financial position for each Portfolio and the key revenue areas 
contained within the Annex to the report be noted. 

 

SUMMARY: 

 This report reviews the Council’s revenue spending for the first six months of the 
2019/20 financial year. 

 It also examines the main differences between the original estimate for 2019/20 
and actual spend to 30 September 2019 and provides explanations for significant 
variances. 

 Overall, net expenditure to 30 September 2019 was £209,000 less than 
budgeted at this stage of the year. This favourable variance comprises additional 
income and savings of £110,000 due to service related expenditure and £99,000 
additional income from the Council’s investing and borrowing activities. 

1 Introduction 

1.1 As part of responsible financial stewardship, it is recommended that the 
financial performance of the Council should be reviewed regularly.  

1.2 Revenue budget monitoring is carried out every month for all Services and 
presented to Cabinet regularly throughout the year. 

1.3 This report examines the income and expenditure of each portfolio over the 
first six months of the year. The Annex shows the financial summaries of each 
portfolio to 30 September 2019 together with an explanation of any significant 
variances. 

1.4 Several key areas of income and expenditure, not all apparent within 
individual portfolios have also been analysed and are also shown in the 
Annex. 

2 Background  

Profiling of Income and Expenditure 

2.1 Not all income and expenditure is incurred equally over the year. For 
example, some costs (e.g. lease costs) are allocated at the end of the year, 
and others are stepped throughout the year (e.g. rental income is invoiced 
quarterly in advance). The manner that income or expenditure is received or 
incurred over the course of the year is referred to as its profile. 

Test Vall
[...]
1) This is income from Local Land Charge Search Fees.

Leisure Income (696) (1,081) (1,082) (1)
This includes all income from Community & Leisure services

including indoor and outdoor leisure facilities, The Lights and

cemeteries.

(14,578) (8,004) (7,804) 200 

Total 163,682 67,660 67,564 (96)

KEY FINANCIAL AREAS
T

est V
alley B

orough C
ouncil - C

abinet - 6 N
ovem

ber 2019

P
age 47



ANNEX

£ 000

Profiled  Estimate to 30 September 2019 67,660 

Actual Spend to 30 September 2019 67,564 

Favourable Variance to 30 September 2019 (96)

Staff costs

Staff costs are lower than estimated at this time in the year, due mainly to vacancies (296)

Income

Investment income is higher than budgeted in the first half of the year due to a slightly better

return than estimated and unbudgeted interest receivable on a loan

(99)

Building Control income is lower than estimated in the year to date 29 

Car parking income is lower than estimated for the first half of the year 60 

Income from planning application fees and from pre-application advice has been lower than

estimated in the year to date

293 

Investment property income is higher than estimated for the first half of the year due to rent

reviews and back dated rent reviews

(80)

Sundry variance (3)

(96)

PORTFOLIO FINANCIAL MONITORING INFORMATION

KEY AREAS OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE

EXPLANATION OF KEY VARIANCES

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 6 November 2019

Page 48



 Fees & Charges 2020/21 

 
 
Report of the Finance Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That the fees and charges for 2020/21, as set out in the annexes to the 
report, be approved. 

2. That Heads of Service be authorised to increase relevant fees and 
charges in line with statutory levels should they change following this 
report. 

3. That the Head of Community and Leisure, in consultation with the 
Community and Leisure Portfolio Holder, be given delegated authority to 
agree changes in fees and charges in relation to services and activities 
that Places Leisure operate through the Council’s leisure management 
contract. 

 

SUMMARY: 

 Fees and charges are set annually for the forthcoming Financial Year and are 
presented for approval. 

 Most charges are to be increased in line with inflation or kept at the same level 
as 2019/20. Significant increases from 2019/20 are explained in the body of the 
report. 

 

1 Introduction 

1.1 Fees and Charges are reported annually to Councillors as part of the budget 
process. This report provides information on proposed Fees and Charges for 
2020/21. 

1.2 By reporting Fees and Charges separately, as an individual component of the 
budget process, Councillors can provide direction on the level of charges 
across the Council. 

1.3 Proposed increases to existing charges and charges for new services are 
attached in the Annexes to this report for approval.  

1.4 The main inflation index is the Consumer Prices’ Index. Using the Bank of 
England’s forecast as at the beginning of August 2019, services have been 
advised to use 2% as a guide for increasing charges in line with inflation.  

1.5 Heads of Service have also been asked to consider the impact of increases to 
fees and charges on their customers before recommending any increases for 
next year. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 6 November 2019

Page 49

ITEM 9



2 Background  

2.1 Heads of Service were asked to provide details of the Fees and Charges they 
wish to levy in 2020/21 for the services they provide.  

2.2 The attached Annexes show, in Budget Book Format, the level of charges in 
2019/20, the proposed charges for 2020/21 and the percentage change 
between the two. 

2.3 In the majority of cases, fees and charges have been kept the same or raised 
in line with inflation. 

3 Consultations/Communications  

3.1 Heads of Service and Managers have been asked to provide details of the 
charges they wish to make in 2020/21. 

4 Fees & Charges – changes by Service 

4.
[...]
 all associated building work will be subject to the additional charges detailed above. 

This additional charge does not apply in relation to a building used for residential purposes that is altered to create more or fewer dwellings.

For 2020/21 the above charges have increased by approx 8% for full plan, and 2% for all other charges.

                      615.00 

                      378.00 

                202.50                 643.33                    1,134.00 

All charges exclude VAT with the excpetion of regularisation charges which are not subject to VAT.

Estimated cost exceeding £5,000 and up to 

£25,000 
                110.00                 348.33 

5

Alterations not described elsewhere 

including structural alterations and 

installation of controlled fittings 

                  67.50                 214.17 

                143.33                 455.83                       804.00 

3
Window replacement (non competent 

person’s scheme). 

Fixed price grouped by numbers of 

windows 

                   1,134.00                 643.33                 202.50 

PLANNING & BUILDING SERVICE

FEES AND CHARGES 2020/21

                169.17                 535.83                       945.00 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 6 November 2019

Page 94



Annex 8

Increase

Council Tax / Non Domestic Rates / Business Improvement District

Summons Costs 46.00 * 46.00 * 0.00%

Liability Order Costs 23.00 23.00 0.00%

* Includes court charges

REVENUES SERVICE

FEES AND CHARGES 2020/21

CHARGES 

2019/20           

£

CHARGES 

2020/21           

£

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 6 November 2019

Page 95



 Asset Management Plan Update 

 
 
Report of the Finance Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That the revised 2019/20 and original 2020/21 Asset Management Plan, 
as shown in annexes 1 and 2 to the report, be approved.  

2. That the Head of Finance, after consultation with the Finance Portfolio 
Holder and Head of Service responsible for any project, be authorised to 
amend the Asset Management Plan during the year, as discussed in 
paragraph 7.3 of the report. 

Recommendation to Council 

 

SUMMARY: 

 The report provides an update on the approved 2019/20 Asset Management 
Plan (AMP) and recommends the projects to be included in the 2020/21 budget. 

 It provides an update on the financing of AMP projects, including a forecast of 
the balance on the Asset Management Reserve at 31 March 2021. 

1 Introduction 

1.1 The Council’s Asset Management Strategy details the Council’s approach to 
identifying the assets it is responsible for maintaining and the methods used in 
prioritising necessary works to ensure assets remain operationally effective.  

1.2 Since the approval of the strategy, the Council’s approach has been to review 
annually its asset management requirement for the forthcoming financial year 
and report on that as a part of the budget setting process.  

1.3 This report provides an update on the current year’s progress; explains 
reasons for variations from the approved plan and proposes an Asset 
Management Plan (AMP) for 2020/21.  

2 Background  

2.1 The Council’s approach to Asset Management has developed with the 
experience gained over the past eight years since the approval of the Asset 
Management Strategy.  

2.2 The Council is responsible for the ongoing maintenance and replacement of a 
wide range of operational assets with an estimated value of £96M. In order to 
make the AMP more manageable, it is split into three categories. The 
categories are: 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 6 November 2019

Page 96

ITEM 10



 Land and Buildings 

 Vehicles and Plant 

 IT infrastructure 

2.3 Condition surveys are carried out on all land and buildings on a rolling five 
year cycle. The results of the surveys are used to allocate each building into a 
priority category for works to be undertaken. This, combined with a review of 
how long the Council expe
[...]
h Project 75,000

Citrix upgrade 10,000

IDOX Upgrade 10,000

Capita upgrade 20,000

WUG project 18,000

Apps migrations projects 15,000

CCTV 8,000

Total IT Infrastructure requirement 2020/21 226,000

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 6 November 2019

Page 109



 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020/21 – 2022/23 
 

 

Report of the Finance Portfolio Holder 
 

 

Recommended:  

1. That the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for 2020/21 to 2022/23 
be approved. 

2. That the Medium Term Financial Forecast outlined in Annex 3 to the 
report be noted. 

 

SUMMARY:  

 This MTFS sets out the framework within which the 2020/21 budget will be 
prepared. 

 It also sets out the Medium Term Financial Forecast for the General Fund 
Revenue Budget together with details of Revenue savings, which will form the 
basis of the 2020/21 budget. 

1 Introduction 

1.1 The Constitution sets out the processes for preparing the Council’s budget. 
The Cabinet is required to consult with Members and other Committees in 
formulating the budget proposals to be presented to Council. 

1.2 The MTFS sets out the key financial assumptions that have been made in 
producing the Medium Term Financial Forecast and sets out a proposed 
framework within which to work over the life of the strategy. 

1.3 It should be stressed that all of the options and assumptions in this report, 
relating to any potential budget changes, are for indicative planning purposes 
only.  Final decisions on the overall Budget and Council Tax level will not be 
made until February 2020 once the Local Government Finance Settlement 
has been announced.  These decisions can only be made by Full Council. 

2 Background  

2.1 This MTFS complements the Council’s Corporate Plan and sets out a clear 
framework for financial decision making.  The Corporate Plan makes clear 
what the Council’s priorities are, and the MTFS sets out how the financial 
management process will contribute to delivering these priorities.  


[...]

 
 

Recommended:  

That the following projects are approved for Community Infrastructure Levy 
funding: 

 Plaza Theatre Stage House Rebuild – £200,000 

 Longparish Playground Redevelopment – £40,000 

 Access Improvements at Charlton Lakes – £100,355 

 Ampfield Recreation Ground – £66,432 

 Valley Park Community Centre – £79,525 

 Over Wallop War Memorial – £19,970 

 Braishfield Village Hall – £95,813 

 Hurstbourne Tarrant Floor Alleviation Scheme – £5,400 

Recommendation to Council 
 

SUMMARY: 

 The report sets out a summary of the bids received during 2019, an evaluation of 
each project, and 

 Funding recommendations made for each project 

 

1 Introduction 

1.1 The report outlines all 9 projects that were submitted during the second round 
of the CIL bidding process and the resultant funding recommendations  

1.2 The report includes a brief description of each project, a percentage score 
against the Spending Protocol scoring criteria and a funding recommendation. 

1.3 There is currently £1,191,705 in the main infrastructure pot. 
 

2 Background  
 

2.1 The CIL Spending Protocol and scoring methodology was adopted by Council 
on the 8 November 2017. 

 
2.2 This second round of CIL bidding ran between 1 April and 30 June 2019.  

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 6 November 2019

Page 142

ITEM 12



2.3 The following paragraphs outline each project and provide a recommendation 
for funding based on the approved scoring methodology. 

2.4 The approved Bid Assessment document is attached at Annex 1 of the report. 
This is made up of 10 questions with a maximum score of 120 points. An 
average percentage score is presented below alongside a funding 
recommendation. 

2.5 All bids are assessed against the same criteria meaning that a scheme with a 
total cost of £15,000 will be scored in the same way as a scheme with a total 
cost of £15,000,000. 

2.6 Smaller schemes are likely to score lower as the level of detail required for the 
proje
[...]
Cabinet - 6 November 2019

Page 147



 Longparish Playground Redevelopment – £40,000 

 Access Improvements at Charlton Lakes – £100,355 

 Ampfield Recreation Ground – £66,432 

 Valley Park Community Centre – £79,525 

 Over Wallop War Memorial – £19,970 

 Braishfield Village Hall – £95,813 

 Hurstbourne Tarrant Flood Alleviation Scheme – £5,400 

 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

Reference the Cabinet report from the 18 October 2017. 

Confidentiality   

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: 1 File Ref: N/A 

(Portfolio: Planning) Councillor N Adams-King  

Officer: Oliver McCarthy Ext: 8176 

Report to: Cabinet Date: 6 November 2019 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 6 November 2019

Page 148



1

Community Infrastructure Levy
 CIL Bid Assessment

Annex 2

ANNEXTest Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 6 November 2019

Page 149



Te
st

 V
al

le
y 

B
or

ou
gh

 C
ou

nc
il 

C
o

m
m

u
n

it
y 

In
fr

a
st

ru
c

tu
re

 L
ev

y 
C

IL
 B

id
 A

ss
es

sm
en

t

2

CIL Bid Assessment

Project name: Applicant : Project cost: Band: Total score:         /120

1: £10 - £50K

2: £50 - £100K Percentage:

3: £100K+

This forms purpose is to assess bids for CIL funds and follows on from the CIL Bid Form. The CIL Bid Form obtains initial in-
formation, such as whether planning permission is required, about the scheme to progress to the assessment of the CIL bids 
using the assessment criteria contained within this form. 

The purpose of the assessment criteria below is to determine how well the proposed scheme delivers benefits to the resi-
dents and businesses of Test Valley. 

Question 1 and 2 are designed to reflect the purpose of CIL which is to mitigate and enable development. The score for the 
first 2 questions are weighted more heavily that the remainder of the
[...]
tion 10
Sustainability 

How have any ongoing costs been covered? 

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Scoring guidance
0 – Future costs not considered

5 – Some future costs covered or may be covered for a limited time (e.g. through guarantees/warranty/
certification) 

10 – No ongoing costs. Ongoing costs covered by another organisation or project may be self-funding 

ANNEX
T

est V
alley B

orough C
ouncil - C

abinet - 6 N
ovem

ber 2019

P
age 155



Te
st

 V
al

le
y 

B
or

ou
gh

 C
ou

nc
il 

C
o

m
m

u
n

it
y 

In
fr

a
st

ru
c

tu
re

 L
ev

y 
C

IL
 B

id
 A

ss
es

sm
en

t

8

Question score 
1 /20
2 /20
3 /10
4 /10
5 /10
6 /10
7 /10
8 /10
9 /10

10 /10
Total                  

/120 % 

ANNEX
T

est V
alley B

orough C
ouncil - C

abinet - 6 N
ovem

ber 2019

P
age 156



Te
st

 V
al

le
y 

B
or

ou
gh

 C
ou

nc
il 

C
o

m
m

u
n

it
y 

In
fr

a
st

ru
c

tu
re

 L
ev

y 
C

IL
 B

id
 A

ss
es

sm
en

t

9

ANNEX
T

est V
alley B

orough C
ouncil - C

abinet - 6 N
ovem

ber 2019

P
age 157



Planning and Building Service
Council Offices
Beech Hurst
Weyhill Road
Andover
Hampshire
SP10 3AJ

Email: planning@testvalley.gov.uk

www.testvalley.gov.uk @TestValleyBCTestValleyBC

ANNEXTest Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 6 November 2019

Page 158



 

 Exclusion of the Public  

 
 
Recommended: 
 
That, pursuant to Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012, the public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the 
following report on the following matters on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the following Paragraphs 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, 
indicated below. The public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information for the reason given below: 
 
 
Property Matters Paragraph 3 

It is considered that this report contains exempt information within the meaning of 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.  It is 
further considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information because the information relates to the 
financial or business affairs of the Council and third parties who are necessarily 
identified, which information is commercially sensitive and which by its disclosure 
would have an adverse effect upon the interests of those third parties and the 
Council as they seek to settle agreed terms of business. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 6 November 2019

Page 159

ITEM 13



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page has intentionally been left blank 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 6 November 2019

Page 160


	Agenda
	7 Capital Programme Update 2019/20 to 2021/22
	Text1
	Capital Programme Update 201920 to 202122 Annex 1
	Capital Programme Update 201920 to 202122 Annex 2 & 3

	8 Corporate Financial Monitoring
	Text1
	Corporate Financial Monitoring Annex

	9 Fees and Charges 2020/21
	Text1
	Fees and Charges 202021 Annex

	10 Asset Management Plan Update
	Text1
	Asset Management Plan Annex

	11 Medium Term Financial Strategy
	Text1
	MTFS - Annex 1
	MTFS - Annexes 2 and 3
	MTFS - Annexes 4 to 6

	12 2019/20 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Spending Protocol - Allocation of Funds
	Text1
	Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) - Allocation of CIL Funds - Annex

	13 Exclusion of the Public





Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 6 November 2019 

 

128 
 

Minutes of the Cabinet 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in Conference Room 1, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover 
on 6 November 2019 at 5.30 pm 

 
Attendance: 
Councillor P North (Chairman) Councillor N Adams-King (Vice-

Chairman) 
Councillor D Drew 
Councillor M Flood 
 

Councillor A Johnston 
Councillor T Tasker 

 
Also in attendance 
Councillor M Cooper 
Councillor C Dowden 
 

Councillor N Gwynne 
Councillor I Jeffrey 
 

Apologies for absence Councillor P Bundy and A Ward 
 
 

192   Public Participation 

 
No members of the public registered to speak. 
 
 

193   Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

194   Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items. 
 
 

195   Minutes of the meeting held on 9 October 2019 

 
Resolved:  

That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 October 2019 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 

 

196   Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
None 

 
There were no recommendations from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Cabinet - 6 November 2019 

 
 

 
129 

 

197   Capital Programme Update 2019/20 to 2021/22 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Finance Portfolio Holder, which provided 
an update on the progress of the existing 2019/20 Capital Programme and included 
forecast changes to its timescale and total cost.  
 
Proposals were also put forward for new capital schemes recommended to be added 
to the Capital Programme over the period 2019/20 to 2021/22. 
 
The total cost of new projects recommended for inclusion in the Capital programme 
was £2.5M. After taking into account external funding, the net cost of these bids was 
£888,200. These bids would help to deliver the Council’s key priorities and were 
recommended to be funded from Earmarked Reserves and the Capital Receipts 
Reserve. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Recommended to Council:  
 
1. That the new capital schemes with a total cost of £2,493,800 as shown in 

Annex 1 to the report be added to the 2019/20 to 2021/22 Capital 
Programme. 
 

2. That the revised estimates and financing for the 2019/20 to 2021/22 
Capital Programme as shown in Annex 2 to the report, be approved. 
 
 

198   Corporate Financial Monitoring 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Finance Portfolio Holder, which reviewed 
the Council’s revenue spending for the first six months of the 2019/20 financial year. 
It also examined the main differences between the original estimate for 2019/20 and 
actual spend to 30 September 2019 and provided explanations for significant 
variances. 
 
Overall, net expenditure to 30 September 2019 was £209,000 less than budgeted at 
this stage of the year. The favourable variance comprised additional income and 
savings of £110,000 due to service related expenditure and £99,000 additional 
income from the Council’s investing and borrowing activities. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following:  

 
Resolved:  

That the financial position for each Portfolio and the key revenue areas 
contained within the Annex to the report be noted. 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Cabinet - 6 November 2019 

 
 

 
130 

 

199   Fees and Charges 2020/21 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Finance Portfolio Holder which set out the 
annual fees and charges for the forthcoming financial year and were presented for 
approval. 
 
Most charges were to be increased in line with inflation or kept at the same level as 
2019/20. Significant increases from 2019/20 were explained in the body of the 
report.  
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following:  
 
Resolved:  
 
1. That the fees and charges for 2020/21, as set out in the annexes to the 

report, be approved. 
 

2. That Heads of Service be authorised to increase relevant fees and 
charges in line with statutory levels should they change following this 
report. 
 

3. That the Head of Community and Leisure, in consultation with the 
Community and Leisure Portfolio Holder, be given delegated authority to 
agree changes in fees and charges in relation to services and activities 
that Places Leisure operate through the Council’s leisure management 
contract. 
 
 

200   Asset Management Plan Update 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Finance Portfolio Holder which provided 
an update on the approved 2019/20 Asset Management Plan (AMP) and 
recommended projects to be included in the 2020/21 budget. The report provided an 
update on the financing of AMP projects and included a forecast balance on the 
Asset Management Reserve at 31 March 2021. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 

 
Recommended to Council:  

1. That the revised 2019/20 and original 2020/21 Asset Management Plan, 
as shown in annexes 1 and 2 to the report, be approved.  

2. That the Head of Finance, after consultation with the Finance Portfolio 
Holder and Head of Service responsible for any project, be authorised to 
amend the Asset Management Plan during the year, as discussed in 
paragraph 7.3 of the report. 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Cabinet - 6 November 2019 

 
 

 
131 

 

201   Medium Term Financial Strategy 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Finance Portfolio Holder which set out the 
framework within which the 2020/21 budget will be prepared.  The report also set out 
the Medium Term Financial Forecast for the General Fund Revenue Budget together 
with details of Revenue Savings, which would form the basis of the 2010/21 budget. 

 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 

 
Resolved:  
 
1. That the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for 2020/21 to 2022/23 

be approved. 
 

2. That the Medium Term Financial Forecast outlined in Annex 3 to the 
report be noted. 
 
 

202   2019/20 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Spending 
Protocol - Allocation of Funds 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Planning Portfolio Holder which set out a 
summary of the bids received during 2019 including an evaluation of each one and the 
funding recommendation made for each project. 
 
Councillor Gwynne addressed Cabinet at the start of the item to express his support for 
the funding recommendation in relation to the Plaza Theatre Stage House Rebuild.  
The CIL spending protocol and scoring methodology was adopted by Council on 8 
November 2017. This was the second round of CIL bidding which ran between 1 April 
and 30 June 2019. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet agreed 
to the following:  

 
Recommended to Council:  

That the following projects are approved for Community Infrastructure Levy 
funding: 

 Plaza Theatre Stage House Rebuild – £200,000 

 Longparish Playground Redevelopment – £40,000 

 Access Improvements at Charlton Lakes – £100,355 

 Ampfield Recreation Ground – £66,432 

 Valley Park Community Centre – £79,525 

 Over Wallop War Memorial – £19,970 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Cabinet - 6 November 2019 

 
 

 
132 

 

 Braishfield Village Hall – £95,813 

 Hurstbourne Tarrant Flood Alleviation Scheme – £5,400 

 

203   Exclusion of the Public 

 
Resolved: 
 
That, pursuant to Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012, the public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the 
following report on the following matters on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the following Paragraphs 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, 
indicated below. The public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information for the reason given below: 
 
Property Matters Paragraph 3 

It is considered that this report contains exempt information within the meaning of 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.  It is 
further considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information because the information relates to the 
financial or business affairs of the Council and third parties who are necessarily 
identified, which information is commercially sensitive and which by its disclosure 
would have an adverse effect upon the interests of those third parties and the 
Council as they seek to settle agreed terms of business. 

 

204   Property Matters 

 
Consideration was given to a confidential report of the Finance Portfolio Holder to 
consider an estates property matter. 

 
Recommended:  
 
1. To approve the Service Charge budget for the Chantry Centre for the 

calendar year 2020 as set out in the amended Annex 1 to the report. 
 

2. That subject to the provisions of the Constitution the Head of Property 
and Asset Management, in consultation with the Head of Finance and 
the Finance Portfolio Holder be authorised to approve the service 
charge budget for the Chantry Centre in future years. 

 
 

(The meeting terminated at 6.17 pm) 
 


